the policy parameters or the shift factors in the supply equations. Finally, we compare the
reactions of endogenous variables (price, production, domestic sales, imports, exports) for
different sets of elasticities as show in Figure 11.

Three exogenous shocks, associated to the sensitivity analysis, are thus implemented: (i) a
20% decrease in supply, (ii) a 10% decrease in subsidized exports, (iii) an increase in tariff
rate quotas. For each shock, the simulation related to the initial Armington elasticities, i.e.,
scenario 3, is used as the baseline. Its results are compared to those of the sensitivity runs.

The sets of substitution elasticities are obtained by shifting the initial value of these
elasticities to more or less 70 percent. The use of the same percentage change - between the
baseline and the other sensitivity runs - allows to evaluate the degree of symmetry in the
sensitivity. Lower values for elasticities imply a decrease of preference and thus a greater
difficulty in substituting between demand origins, whereas higher values for elasticities imply
an increase of preference and, thus, a greater ease in substituting between demand origins.

CAPRI Documentation

  Page 109 of 133

Figure 11. Illustration of Sensitivity Analysis on the CAPRI Market Module

σ: decrease
Preference: decrease

σ: increase

Preference: increase

Substitution elasticities as percent of
initial value:
Scenario   σ1a σ2b

1   -70%   -70%
2   -35%   -35%
3   0%   0%
4   +35%   +35%
5   +70%   +70%

Reports: The simulation results under various
substitution elasticities (percent deviation to
the baseline)

Scenario 1   2   3   4   5
Prices
Production
Domestic sales
Exports
Imports
Etc.

a σ1: Substitution
elasticities between
domestic sales and
imports

b σ2: Substitution
elasticities between
import streams

Exogenous Shocks:
20% decrease in
wheat supply in EU

Source: Own calculations

To keep the discussion readable, we only present the results associated to the large variation
of the elasticities (i.e. scenarios 1 and 5: ± 70%). ‘High’ and ‘low’ values are specified to
represent 70 percent more or less than the initial values used in the baseline. We strict
ourselves also to results for the European Union (EU) and to some key commodities which